
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

West Central Area Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 14 March 2019 

Time:  7.00 pm 

Venue:  Meeting Room - Wesley Methodist Church, Christ's Pieces, CB1 1LG 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 

Exhibition: available before the meeting 
 

The role of the exhibition stand is to explain what the role of the new Streets 
and Open Spaces Community Engagement Team. There will be an 
opportunity to meet the Community Engagement Team Leader and Area 
Ranger to ask any questions or queries you may have 

 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

4    Matters and Actions Arising From the Minutes (Pages 15 - 16) 

5    Open Forum  

6    Madingley Road Cycle and Walking Improvements, 
Verbal Update provided by the Paul Rawlinson 
scheme Project Manager for the GCP  

 Located at Cambridgeshire County Council  
Working on behalf of the Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) 

7    WCAC Area Committee Grants 2019-20 (Pages 17 - 24) 

8    Presentation by Local Safeguarding Children's 
Board  

 Dave.Sargent@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

9    Environmental Report - WCAC (Pages 25 - 48) 

10    West/Central Area Committee Dates 2019/20  

 Suggested Dates for the Municipal Year 2019-2020 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 20 June 19 
  
12 September 19 
  
5 December 19 
  
5 March 20 

 



 

 
iii 

 
 
 

City Councillors: Nethsingha (Chair), Payne (Vice-Chair), Bick, Cantrill, 
Gehring, Gillespie, Hipkin, Holt and Martinelli 

County Councillors: Harrison, Nethsingha and Richards 

City and County Councillor: Nethsingha (Chair) 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



West Central Area Committee WCAC/1 Thursday, 29 November 2018 

 

 
 
 

1 

WEST CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 29 November 2018 
 7.00  - 9.40 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Nethsingha (Chair), Payne (Vice-Chair), Bick, Gehring, 
Gillespie, Hipkin, Holt, Martinelli, Harrison, Nethsingha and Richards 
Also present Councillor Scutt 
 
External Representatives Present:  
Project Manager, Greater Cambridge Partnership: Adrian Shepherd,  
Project Director, Mott MacDonald: Jo Baker  
Police Representative: Sergeant Mišík 
 
Officers Present: 
Anti-Social Behaviour Officer: Sarah Steggles 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

18/26/WAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cantrill.  

18/27/WAC Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

18/28/WAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

18/29/WAC Matters and Actions Arising From the Minutes 
 
The Action Sheet was noted and an updated copy could be viewed at the 
following link under ‘Committee Action Sheet’. 
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/s44511/180920%20Committe
e%20Action%20Sheet%20WCAC.pdf 

18/30/WAC Open Forum 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



West Central Area Committee Lic/2 Thursday, 29 November 2018 

 

 
 
 

2 

Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 

1. Member of the Public (MOP) 
What should members of the public do if they are concerned about 
rough sleeping or drug taking?  
 
Councillor Bick suggested that the public should call the police if there 
was 
[...]
t Central Area Committee Councillors are recommended to: 
 

2.1 Consider the grant applications received and proposed awards, detailed 
in Appendix 1, in line with the Area Committee Community Grants 
criteria, detailed in paragraph 3.4. 

 
2.2 Agree the proposed awards detailed in Appendix 1 and summarised in 

the table below: 
 

Ref Organisation Purpose Award 

WC1 A Toy’s Life and Beyond CIC Toy swop and recycling project  £0 

WC2 Christ's Pieces Residents’ 
Association  

Talk for local residents £200 

WC3 Empty Common Community 
Garden 

Opening event, landscaping, 
insurance 

£300 

WC4 Friends of Histon Road 
Cemetery 

Information and activities   £750 

WC5 Histon Road Area Residents’ 
Association 

“A Community Remembers “ 
community project 

£1,000 

To:         West Central Area Committee      14th March 2019 

Report by:  Jackie Hanson, Community Funding and Development      

Manager.   Tel: 01223 - 457867                              

Email: jackie.hanson@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:   Castle, Market, Newnham 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 
Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

WC6 Friends of Midsummer 
Common 

Community activities and 
maintenance of community 
orchard 

£700 

WC7 Mayfield Seniors Group Transport for three trips  £500 

WC8 New Life Church, Cambridge "Eddies" - weekly community café 
at Storey's Field Centre  

£750 

WC9 Oblique Arts Six creative workshops with 
exhibition for elderly people   

£1,500 

TOTAL £5,700 

3.  Background 

 

3.1 Funding has been devolved to Area Committees for local projects 
meeting the Community Development, Sports and Arts strategic 
priorities since 2004. This process is managed by the Grants Team in 
Community Services who promote the funding and bring applications 
for consideration to one meeting of each of the area committees 
annually.  
 

3.2 The 2019-20 grants were publicised via neighbourhood workers, 
voluntary organisations, in local publications and by posters and 
publicity leaflets. Recent applicants are also invited to apply. Officers 
also held a briefing to explain the application process and eligibility 
criteria and priorities.    
 

3.3 There is a total of £70,000 available across the four area committees 
for 2019-20 as detailed in the Community Grants report to Environment 
and Community Scrutiny Committee January 2019.This has been 
allocated in accordance with the approved population and poverty 
formula = population + (2x benefit population).  
 

The amount available for each area is as follows: 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee Community Grants  
% 

Total available 
£ 

North 34.62 24,235 

East 30.42 21,295 

South 25.15 17,605 

West Central 9.81 6,865 

Total 100 70,000 

Page 18



 
Report page no. 3       Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.4 Area Committee Community Grant Priorities and Outcomes 
 
Projects and activities should have a targeted approach and make a 
difference to people in one of the areas (North, East, South or West 
Central) by reducing social or economic inequality via one of the 
following funding priorities: 
 
 sporting activities 
 arts and cultural activities 
 community development activities 
 reducing poverty activities 
 legal and/or financial advice (organisations applying to give legal 

advice and support must have The Advice Quality Standard (AQS) 
or equivalent) 

 employment support   
 capacity building of the voluntary sector to achieve the above 
 

3.5 Applications are invited from voluntary organisations, community 
groups and groupings of local residents that are able to meet basic 
accountability requirements.  
 

3.6 The maximum any one organisation can apply for is £5,000 per area 
committee and grants cannot be made retrospectively. Full details of 
the eligibility criteria are available on request. 
 

3.7 Where no funding is proposed it will be due to one or more of the 
following not being adequately met: 

 
 grant scheme priorities 
 grant scheme outcomes 
 i
[...]
p/café and collect 
toys for re distribution 

Reduce toys going to landfill.  Develop 
community cohesion; bring families 
together.  Access toys through swapping 
and recycling. 

C 500 
(Nth 100) 
 

Full cost: 
£19,037 
Income: £450  
£7,699 
Sustainable 
Cities bid 

£1,802 £0 

Officer comment Recommend: £0 - lack of evidence of need, fit with funding priorities and value for 
money.    

        
WC2 Christ's Pieces 

Residents’ 
Association  

A talk for local residents To reduce isolation.  M 50 
 

Full cost: £290  
Income: none 

£290 £200 

Officer comment Recommend: £200 contribution for speaker fee and venue hire 

        
WC3 Empty Common 

Community 
Garden 

Opening event, 
landscaping around 
meeting space and 
insurance 

Space where people of varied abilities, 
ages, outlooks and nationalities can 
garden, relax, play, socialise and share 
learning and educational activities.   

M 12 
(E 2, Nth 8,      
S 15) 

Full cost: £650  
Income: none 
 
 

£650 £300 

Officer comment Recommend: £300 contribution (plus recommendation to South) 

        
WC4 Friends of Histon 

Road Cemetery 
3 newsletters, posters, 
website, insurance, 
meeting costs. 
Remembrance Day and 
other projects.   

Protect and enhance the Cemetery for  
public benefit and access  

C  500 
(Nth 1,500) 
 

Full cost: 
£2,200 
Income: £1,200 
(reserves) 
 

£1,100 £750 

Officer comment Recommend: £750 contribution (plus recommendation to North) 

        
WC5 Friends of 

Midsummer 
Common 

Involve local community 
in volunteering sessions, 
events and activities. 
Maintain fabric and 
biodiversity of the 
Common. 

Improve the wellbeing of local people. 
Provide access to green space. Reduce 
social isolation and promote community 
spirit and wellbeing. Deter anti-social 
behaviour. 

M 200      
(Nth 20)   

Full cost: 
£1,040 
Income: £300 

£740 £700 

Officer comment Recommend: £700 contribution 

P
age 21



 

Ref Organisation Purpose Aim/disadvantage outcome Beneficiaries Budget Bid Award 

        
WC6 Histon Road Area 

Residents’ 
Association 

"A Community 
Remembers" 9 monthly 
meetings in 4 venues; 
oral history project on the 
Histon Road area. 
Lectures, photography 
and interviews; draft 
booklet available to 
schools and residents  

Enable neighbours to meet and build a 
bridge between the two sides of Histon 
Road, different age groups and social 
backgrounds by exploring history of the 
area. Reduce social isolation, anxiety and 
improve equality. 

WC 30% 
(Nth 70%) 

Full cost: 
£3,570 
Income: None 

£3,570 £1,000 

Officer comment Recommend: £1,000 contribution (plus recommendation to North) 

        
WC7 Mayfield Seniors 

Group 
Transport and entry fees 
for 3 trips - Anglesey 
Abbey, a garden centre 
and a pantomime or 
museum visit; member’s 
newsletter x 3.  

Allow members to benefit from activities 
outside of their regular monthly meetings. 
Some members are not able to venture far 
due to mobility issues and this would 
reduce their social isolation and loneliness.  

C 54   
 

Full cost: 
£1,127 
Income: £81  

£1,046 £500 

Officer comment Recommend: £500 contribution for transport costs only 

        
WC8 New Life Church, 

Cambridge 
"Eddies" - weekly 
community café x 2 hrs 
Monday morning; free hot 
drinks and cakes at 
Storey's Field Centre.  

Build community and social cohesion 
within Eddington.  

C 35  
N 5 

Full cost: 
£1,750 
Income: £1,000 

£750 £750 

Officer comment Recommend: £750 towards marketing costs and materials 

        
WC9 Oblique Arts Six creative workshops 

with exhibition for elderly 
people   

Increase confidence and self-esteem for 
those living in or at risk of social isolation. 
Opportunities to meet people; develop 
friendships and support networks. Classes 
for those that cannot afford them, or 
struggle to access due to health problems. 
Enhance skills and mental wellbeing 
through social contact.   

C 10 
M 10 
 

Full cost: 
£1,663 
Income: £160  

£1,503 £1,500 

Officer comment Recommend: £1,500 

 

 
 

P
age 22



 

Report page no. 7       Agenda page no. 

 

 

 
 
 

Appendix 2:      West Central  2018-19 awards 
 
 

Organisation Purpose Award 

Christ’s Pieces Residents’ 
Association 

1 winter evening talk 
£290 

Friends of Histon Road 
Cemetery 

Information and activities 
£800 

Friends of Midsummer 
Common 

Community activities and 
maintenance of community orchard 

£650 

 Total £1,740 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 24 
 

Environmental 
Report 
 
 
Cambridge West / Central Area 
[Covering the wards of Castle, Market and Newnham] 
 
 
Period of: August 2018 to January 2019 
 

  

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



Page 2 of 24 
 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction ................................................................................................................................................................ 3 

2. West / Central Area Profiles ...................................................................................................................................... 4 

Ward Profile: Castle ....................................................................................................................................................... 5 

Ward Profile: Market ...................................................................................................................................................... 7 

Ward Profile: Newnham ............................................................................................................................................... 11 

Tree Team Update: ..................................................................................................................................................... 15 

Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service Update: ................................................................................................... 16 

3. Environmental and Waste Data ............................................................................................................................... 17 

Public Realm [West / Central Area] ......................................................................................................................... 17 

Private Realm [West / Central Area] ........................................................................................................................ 20 

Waste and Recycling Data [Great Cambridge Area] ............................................................................................... 21 

4. Key contacts ............................................................................................................................................................ 22 

5. Volunteer schemes .................................................................................................................................................. 23 

Time Credits ................................................................................................................................................................ 23 

Streets and Open Spaces Volunteers: ........................................................................................................................ 23 

Recycling Champions: ................................................................................................................................................. 23 

 

 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 26



Page 3 of 24 
 

1. Introduction 
 
This report provides an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, Environmental Health 
and Shared Waste service activity in the Area Committee area over the past six months.   
 
This report provides open data on service performance, so that City and County Councillors and 
their constituents are informed of what service activity is happening in their area; and has the 
opportunity to engage in and help to shape this activity, including iden

Minutes of the meeting


West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 14 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

WEST CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 14 March 2019 
 7.00 am - 9.30 pm 
 
Present 
 
Area Committee Members: Councillors Nethsingha (Chair), Payne (Vice-
Chair), Bick, Cantrill, Gehring, Gillespie, Holt, Martinelli, Harrison and Richards 
 
Also present Councillor Scutt 
 
Officers:  
Head of Property Services: Dave Prinsep 
Senior Grants Officer: Elaine Shott 
Enforcement Team Leader: Nick Kester 
Operations Manager – Community Engagement and Enforcement: Wendy 
Johnston 
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin 
 
Other Officers in Attendance: 
Project Manager GCP: Paul Rawlinson 
Cambridgeshire County Council: Dave Sargent 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/1/WAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hipkin  
 
Councillors Richards and Payne sent apologies for late arrival due to work 
commitments. 

19/2/WAC Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Martinelli 19/7/WAC Personal interest. Member of 
Christ’ Pieces Residents’ 
Association. Left the room for 
the consideration of this item 
and took no part in the 
discussion or vote. 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 14 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

19/3/WAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29th November 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

19/4/WAC Matters and Actions Arising From the Minutes 
 
The Action sheet was noted and an updated copy can be viewed at the 
following link under ‘Committee Action Sheet’. 
 
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=117&MI
d=3531&Ver=4 

19/5/WAC Open Forum 
 
Members of the public asked a number of questions, as set out below. 
 

1. A member of the public asked what the consultation process was 
for the hotel development at the Grafton Centre. Buses would be 
displaced onto East Road and this would add to congestion in the 
area. 
 
Councillor Bick stated that he shared the concerns. The free flow of 
public transport needed to be protected. Moving buses to East Road 
would reduce the road to a single lane. Wider traffic concerns had not yet 
been resolved. 
 
Councillor Gillespie stated that the area needed to be upgraded. He 
suggested that the buses currently using the area were too big for an 
urban location. 
 
Councillor Nethsingha stated that Planning Committee had recently 
voiced concerns regarding the traffic consultations received from the 
County Council. 
 
Councillor Bick stated that more details were needed from the County 
Council regarding their discussion with Greater Cambridge Partnership 
regarding long term traffic proposals. 
Councillor Bick undertook to encourage better co-ordination between the 
Greater Cambridge Partnership and County Council about transport 
input provided to the planning system. 

Action: Councillor Bick 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 14 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
Councillor Harrison stated that the County Council had reduced the 
numbers of staff available to review planning applications. Similar issues 
had arisen regarding other planning applications. 
Councillor Harrison undertook to seek more information from the County 
Council. 

Action: Councillor Harrison  
 

2. A member of the public raised concerns regarding future access to 
King’s Parade following security concerns. 
 
A member of the public reported that this had been discussed at a recent 
CJAC meeting. The wider principle had been agreed and consultation 
would follow. 
 
Councillor Nethsingha undertook to investigate this further and to request 
a briefing note. 

Action: Councillor Nethsingha 
 

3. A. member of the public stated that the Neighbourhood Watch 
group in the McManus estate area felt that they get little support 
from the Police. When concerns are reported they get no feedback 
and rarely see any PCSO’s. The matter had been raised with 
Sergeant Misik.  
 
Councillors suggested that all concerns be reported using the 101 
number or the online form so that there was a complete record of any 
problems. 
Councillor Scutt undertook to investigate the matter further. 

Action: Councillor Scutt 
 

4. A member of the public raised concerns regarding the future of 
public access to the Cambridge Castle Motte (known locally as the 
Mound). 

 
Councillor Nethsingha stated that the County Council had expressed a 
desire to keep the Mound open to the public and would be discussing it 
further at future meetings.  
 
Councillor Scutt confirmed that a Friends of Castle Mound group had 
been established and an online petition had been opened. 
 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 14 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

Councillor Cantrill suggested that the Chair of West Central could write to 
the Leader of the City Councillor proposing that the City Council 
purchased the Mound to keep it in public ownership in perpetuity. 
 
Councillor Nethsingha suggested that this option be deferred until more 
information was available on the County Council’s deliberations. 
 

5. Histon Road Area Residents' Association (HRARA) questioned the 
delays in delivering EIP projects and want to know when their 
suggestions for a bench and other improvement to the area around 
Mayfield School would be considered. 
 
Councillor Nethsingha shared their frustration at the delays in getting EIP 
projects completed.  
The Committee agreed that many project were stalled and expressed 
concerns future budget pressures could result in them not being 
delivered. 
Councillor requested an update on outstanding EIP projects. 

Action: EIP Projects Manager 
 

6. Councillor Gehring stated that he had received a number of emails 
from concerned citizens regarding a ‘Cow Trail’. The suggestions of 
plastic cows placed in iconic locations, as public art, was alarming 
to many people. West Central Committee need to know what 
consultation had, or would be, undertaken and who had agreed the 
project. 
 
The Chair undertook to investigate this matter.  

Action: Councillor Nethsingha / Committee Manager 
 

The Committee also suggested that a briefing note or future agenda item 
on public art would be helpful. 
 

7. The Committee raised questions regarding consultations on 
Spaces and Movement SPD. Had the promised workshops been 
agreed? 
 
Councillor Bick stated that the process had been delayed due to on-
going discussions with the consultant regarding the scope and shape of 
the consultation. 
 
The Committee requested an update on the SPD. 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 14 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

Action: Senior Planning Policy Officer 

19/6/WAC Madingley Road Cycle and Walking Improvements, Verbal 
Update provided by the Paul Rawlinson scheme Project Manager for the 
GCP 
 
Paul Rawlinson, Project Manager for the Greater Cambridgeshire Partnership 
provided an oral update on Madingley Road Cycle and Walking Improvements 
as follows:  
 

i. The Madingley Road Project was approved in December 2018 by GCP 
Executive  

ii. The project scope was to provide a high quality, priority, cycle and 
walking route on both sides of the road from the Eddington Junction P&R 
access to but not including the roundabout at Northampton Street. This 
was envisaged to be a fully segregated route. 

iii. The road was within a conservation area and information provided within 
the Cambridge City approaches document would be taken into account. 

iv. There was a very strong lobby for improved cycle routes along the road, 
there were signs all along the road asking for this. Local and early 
engagement took place with residents, Members, Colleges and the Cycle 
Campaign on 20th February this was very well received.  

v. A workshop would take place on 25 March where seeking a wide variety 
of views over what was expected from the development. 

vi. This would be followed later with a workshop to discuss the emerging 
options. 

vii. The intention was to go to public consultation in late summer early 
autumn and, if successful, with a report and recommendation going to 
GCP executive board in winter 2020. 

viii. If approved then the design would be completed by late 2020. This would 
be a technically complex piece of work and would require significant 
collaborative working with developers along the route. 

ix. It is feasible work could start in 2021. With work taking 14 to 16 months, 
(largely due to restricted working hours). 

x. There were a number of large schemes being developed in the City, 
such as Milton Road, Histon Road and there may be delays the start of 
work to prevent these all happening at once. More details will be 
provided when known. 

xi. The cost of the scheme is currently being evaluated. The road had a 
number of complex technical issues, including significant level 
differences near the Eddington area and a great number of services all 
along the road.  An early estimate is between £4m and £6m. 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 14 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
The Project Manager responded to questions as follows: 
 

1. Councillor Gehring 
What is the sequence of decisions regarding routes into the City? 
There are concerns that a cycle scheme could limit options for a 
future bus route. 
 
There were currently no proposals beyond the West Cambridge site. 
 

2. Councillor Cantrill 
Madingley Road was an important access route. Some years ago an 
access route document was produced as an initial guidance note. 
This might need to be updated. 
 
The approaches document was a city document and discussions with the 
city were on-going.  
 

3. Councillor Payne 
What approaches would be taken to junctions? 
 
Treatment of junctions and interfaces would be a key feature of the 
project. 
 

4. Councillor Gillespie 
Concerned that the work could be several years away and cycle use 
on the route was increasing. 
 
Shared concerns regarding possible delays but stated that a holistic 
approach was needed. The Edington junction was particularly 
problematic and further scoping work would be needed. 
 

5. Councillor Harrison 
Expressed disappointment that the project could be subjected to 
long delays. Suggested that a comprehensive strategy for the 
access route projects and delivery timetables should be drawn up 
and available to the public. 

 
The Committee thanked the Project Manager and suggested he return to this 
Committee when more details were available. 

19/7/WAC WCAC Area Committee Grants 2019-20 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 14 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

7 

 
The Committee received a report from the Senior Grants Officer regarding 
West Central Community Grants.  
 
Members considered applications for grants as set out in the Officer’s report. 
The Senior Grants Officer responded to Member’s questions about individual 
projects and what funding aimed to achieve. 
 
The amount available for each area is as follows:  
 

Committee Community Grants 
% 

Total Available 
£ 

North 34.62 24,235 

East 30.42 21,295 

South 25.15 17,605 

West Central 9.81 6,865 

Total 100 70,000 

 
In response to Members’ questions the Senior Grants Officer said the 
following: 

i. There was a rolling program of funding that bids could be made for.  
ii. Undertook to share with the formula for agreeing how the Area 

Committee Grants were shared across the four Committees as some 
members suggested that the current allocations were unfair. 

iii. The application from ‘A Toy’s Life and Beyond’, had been refused as it 
did not meet the grant criteria, had not provided robust accounts and had 
been assessed as poor value for money.  

iv. Confirmed that grants officers would assist any group that found the 
application process difficult. Stated that as the Committee was allocating 
public funds and needed to be accountable and transparent. 

 
A member of the Public stated that the report lacked details and suggested 
that members should be provided with more information on the projects 
requested grants. 
  
Members considered the grant applications received, officer comments and 
proposed awards, detailed in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report, in line with the 
Area Committee Community Grants criteria. 
 
Some members suggested that the ‘A Toy’s Life and Beyond’ appeared to be 
a good project in principle. Members proposed a conditional offer of £400, 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 14 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

8 

subject to the group satisfying the grants criteria and the Sustainable City 
Grant team agreeing that their application was robust and grant funding them.  
 
Following discussion, Members unanimously resolved to agree the proposed 
awards detailed in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report and summarised in the 
table below and an additional, conditional offer as above. 
 

Ref Organisation Purpose Award 

WC1 A Toy’s Life and Beyond 
CIC 

Toy swop and recycling 
project  

£0 
£400 

subject to 
the group 
satisfying 

the grants 
criteria and 

the 
Sustainable 

City Grant 
team 

agreeing 
that their 

application 
was robust 

and grant 
funding 

them 

WC2 Christ's Pieces Residents’ 
Association  

Talk for local residents £200 

WC3 Empty Common 
Community Garden 

Opening event, 
landscaping, insurance 

£300 

WC4 Friends of Histon Road 
Cemetery 

Information and activities   £750 

WC5 Histon Road Area 
Residents’ Association 

“A Community Remembers 
“ community project 

£1,000 

WC6 Friends of Midsummer 
Common 

Community activities and 
maintenance of community 
orchard 

£700 

WC7 Mayfield Seniors Group Transport for three trips  £500 

WC8 New Life Church, 
Cambridge 

"Eddies" - weekly 
community café at Storey's 
Field Centre  

£750 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 14 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

9 

WC9 Oblique Arts Six creative workshops 
with exhibition for elderly 
people   

£1,500 

TOTAL £5,700 

£6,100 

 

19/8/WAC Presentation by Local Safeguarding Children's Board 
 
The Committee received an oral presentation from Dave Sargent of the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board. Details of the presentation can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/s45682/County%20Lines%20i
n%20Cambridgeshire%20area%20committee%20presentation.pdf 
 
Dave Sargent responded to questions as follows: 
 

1. Councillor Harrison 
Why is ‘County Lines’ distinctive as a phenomenon? 
 
Dealers from London seeking to expand their territory looked towards 
affluent regional area where they hoped policing might be less robust. A 
key feature was the use of children who would not be charged with an 
offence if caught. 
 

2. Member of the Public (Friends of Midsummer Common) 
Services for young people have been cut and there were no youth 
centres in the central area. The City Council could fund more 
services. 

 
3. Councillor Scutt 

How can we protect vulnerable people from being exploited and 
having their properties used by dealers and how can we address 
the use of children? 
 
There were very few interventions that were successful. Vulnerable 
children were attracted by gifts and money. The public should report it if 
they suspect a property has been taken over. This can be done 
anonymously and details can be found in the presentations (link above). 

19/9/WAC Environmental Report - WCAC 
 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 14 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

10 

The Committee received a report from the Enforcement Team Leader. He 
outlined a change to the report format which would no longer contain specific 
recommendation. In future a holistic approach to issues arising across the 
West Central area would be taken. 
 
The report provided an overview of the Council’s Streets and Open Spaces, 
Environmental Health and Shared Waste service activity in the Area 
Committee area over the past six months.   
 
The report provided open data on service performance, so that City and 
County Councillors and their constituents are informed of what service activity 
is happening in their area; and has the opportunity to engage in and help to 
shape this activity, including identifying specific local service requests / issues.  
 
The Enforcement Team Leader responded to questions as follows: 
 

1. Councillor Bick 
How often does the Market Ward working group meet and who is 
the contact person / Chair of the meeting? 
 
The Enforcement Team Leader undertook to supply the investigation. 

Action: Enforcement Team Leader 
 

2. Councillor Bick 
Needle finds in the Kite area are on the increase and the locations 
appear to be known to Police. Can more prevention work be 
undertaken? If the areas are known why can’t safe disposal option 
be installed? 
 
The public are invited to pass on information to the police. Work was on-
going to educate user regarding safe disposal. 
Installing disposal units might encourage more users to the area. 

 
3. Councillor Cantrill 

Fly tipping is shown as an issue in Newham. However, this could be 
more of an issue to do with the recycling bins not being emptied 
often enough. The public then leave recycling next to the 
overflowing recycling bins. 

 
The Enforcement Team Leader undertook to discuss this with the 
collections team. 

Action: Enforcement Team Leader 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 14 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

11 

 
4. Councillor Gillespie  

A strategy was needed to allow CCTV to be used in known drug 
hotspots. 
 
Short term use of the mobile CCTV units might be an option. 
The Enforcement officer undertook to investigate this further. 
 

5. Recent warms days saw the waste bins in the central area 
overflowing. How often are they emptied? 
 
Parks were visited daily and any issues addressed. 

 
6. If residents or Councillors want to arrange community skips days to 

prevent fly tipping, what is the best point of contact? 
 
The Enforcement Team Leader undertook investigate the best point of 
contact. 

Action: Enforcement Team Leader 
  

19/10/WAC West/Central Area Committee Dates 2019/20 
 
20th June 2019 
12th September 2019. 
5th December 2019 (See below) 
5th March 2020. 
 
WCAC agreed dates for 2019/20 subject to review of 5 December 2019 as not 
all councillors would be able to attend.  
 
5 December 2019 would remain the meeting date if an alternative could not be 
found.  
 
Action Point: Committee Manager to clarify if WCAC wish to meet on an 
alternative date to 5 December 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 



West Central Area Committee  Thursday, 14 March 2019 

 

 
 
 

12 

 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


